COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

May 1, 2025
The Honorable Marta Guhl The Honorable Alphonso Arnold III
Administrative Law Judge Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Philadelphia District Office Commonwealth Keystone Building
801 Market Street 400 North Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107 Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pike County Light & Power Company
(Gas) / Docket No. R-2024-3052357

Dear Judge Guhl and Judge Arnold:
Enclosed please find the Rebuttal Testimony of Mark D. Ewen, labelled OSBA Statement
No. 1-R, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-referenced

proceeding.

As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, as
indicated.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
/s/ Rebecca Lyttle
Rebecca Lyttle

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 201399

Enclosures
cc: PA PUC Secretary Matthew L. Homsher (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only)
Mark D. Ewen

Parties of Record

Office of Small Business Advocate
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101 | 717.783.2525 | Fax 717.783.2831 | www.osba.pa.gov


http://www.osba.pa.gov/

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

V.

Pike County Light & Power Company
(Gas)

Docket Nos. R-2024-3052357

C-2025-3052972

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email
(unless otherwise noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements
of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

The Honorable Marta Guhl
Administrative Law Judge

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Philadelphia District Office

801 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

mguhl@pa.gov

Carrie B. Wright, Esquire

Michael A. Podskoch, Jr., Esquire
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
400 North Street, 2nd Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17120

carwright@pa.gov

mpodskoch@pa.gov

Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire
Erich W. Struble, Esquire.
HMS Legal LLP

501Corporate Circle, Suite 302
Harrisburg, PA 17110
wesnyder@hmslegal.com
ewstruble@hmslegal.com

The Honorable Alphonso Arnold IIT
Administrative Law Judge

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120
alphonarno@pa.gov

Melanie Joy El Atieh, Esquire
Jacob Guthrie, Esquire

Ryan Morden, Esquire

Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street

Forum Place, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
OCAPikeBRC2024(@paoca.org

Deborah Rutt

10 Avenue North Apt 2F
Matamoras, PA 18336
derutt66(@gmail.com
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Scott J. Thomas, Esquire

Bureau of Technical Utility Services

PA Public Utility Commission — Law Bureau
400 North Street, 3rd Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17120

sjthomas@pa.gov

Date: May 1, 2025

/s/ Rebecca Lyttle

Rebecca Lyttle
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 201399
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	REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF MARK D. EWEN
	1. Introduction and Context
	Q. Please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. What is the purpose of this rebuttal testimony?
	2. Cost Allocation
	Q. What are the positions of the various parties regarding the appropriate method for classifying and allocating distribution mains for this proceeding?
	Q. Witness Pavlovic claims that there is no basis in theory, system design and operation practice for PCL&P to use a minimum size classification method. Do you agree?
	Q. Please comment on Witness Pavlovic’s claim that the Company’s use of the minimum system method does not reflect the planning, design, and operation of PCL&P’s distribution system.
	Q. Turning to I&E’s testimony, Witness Cline argues that the Company’s alternative COSS based on the Peak and Average allocation method should guide revenue allocation in this proceeding. Do you agree?
	3. Revenue Allocation
	Q. Do you agree with Witness Pavlovic’s proposed revenue allocation?
	Q. Do you agree with Witness Cline’s proposed revenue allocation?
	Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?




